" Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limited 02050483

In the

Companies Court

Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1618 of 2013

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s} and Daniel Smith
address{es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP
admiristrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU

David J Dunckley Joseph P McLean

Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square Eari Grey House

London 75 — 85 Grey Street

EC2P 2YU Newcastle upan Tyne
NE1 6EF

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

(o) Insert date (b) 22 January 2015 (b) 21 July 2015
r—
VL.
Signed .,\1 k ST
Joint Admninistrator
—
Dated XS AN LoV

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Earl Grey House

75-85 Grey Street

Newcastle Upon Tyne

NE1 6EF

T 0191 261 2631

will be visible to searchers of the
public record

DX Number DX Exchange

>
[t
[=]
=z
[}
=

VTG .

03/08/2015 #218
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



o Grant Thornton

12

13

Qur Ref JMcL/PWS/SB/C01678/PF7

Your Ref
To the Creditors
Advisory
Grant Thomton UK LLP
75 - 85 Gray Street
Newcastle upon Tyne
31 July 2015 Nof o
T +44 (03191 261 2631
Dear Stts F +44 (0}191 261 4994

www grankthornton co uk

Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limited - In Administration (the
Company)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

No 1618 of 2013

Introduction

Following the appointment of my partners, Dantel Smith, David J Dunckley, and I, as Jomnt
Adminsstrators of the Company by the directors on 5 March 2013, I now report on the
progress of the Administration to 21 July 2015 and attach

s Appendix A Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
pertod from 22 January 2015 to 21 July 2015 and also for the whole Adminsstration to date

* Appendix B a statement of the remuneration charged by the Jomt Administrators in the
petiod 22 January 2015 to 21 July 2015 and a statement of expenses incurred 1n the petiod

e Appendix C an analysis of our firm's tune costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

e Appendix D an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
request addittonal information from the Admimstrator (Rule 2 48A)

* Appendix B an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to credttors' rights to
challenge the Admitustratot's remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

Dantel Smith and David ] Dunckley ate authonised by the Insolvency Practitionets
Association and I am authonsed by The Institute of Chattered Accountants of Scotland to

act as tnsolvency practitioners

In accordance with patagraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the Admnistrators are to be exetcised by any or all of them

Chartered Accountants
Grant Thamion UK LEP is a Emited ¥zbiZly parinersivp regisisred in England and Wales: No OC307742. Registered office Grant Thombon Housa Melion Sireet, Euston Squars, bandon NW1 2EP

A Est of members Is avalabla framour regisiared office  Grant Thomton UK LLP Is authorised and regulated by the Finandial Conducl Authority

Grant Thamilon UK LLP ia a member fimn of Grant Thamion Inlatnational Lt {GTIL) GTIL and tha member firms are not a worldwics partership Senvices are delivared by the member frrms. GTIL end
1ts meamber frms are nct agents of, and do not obigats, ons anolher and are not Eabia for ana another's acis o omissions, A Rst of parsonnei permited by Grant Thornton 1 acoept appolniments as
Inscivency peactoners and of their respective autharsing bodies may be intpecied at he sbova addrass. Plazss soe www grant-harnton.co wk for further detafls.



42

43

44

45

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 02050483

Registered office c/o Grant Thornton UK ILLP
4 Hardman Square
Spmnmungfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Pre-appointment expenses

In our proposals dated 26 Aprid 2013 we advised that time costs of £36,000 had been
incurred with the view to the Company entering Administration and the planning of the
Administration to ensure that the care to patients and residents would not be interrupted
These time costs were discussed with the secured creditors and on 18 December 2013 we
obtained approval for the payment of these time costs

Progress report

The objective of the Admintstration, as set out in the Joint Adminustrators' proposals dated
26 April 2013, was to pursue the objective of realismg assets for the benefits of the secured
creditors

Our strategy for achieving these objectives was to cantinue to manage the business of the
Company for so long as we believed it appropriate 1n attempting the more advantageous
realisation of assets

Assets
Property portfolio
As adwvised 1n our report dated 4 October 2013, the business and assets of the Company were

sold to Danshell Healthcare Limited (Danshell) on 3 September 2013 In addition to the
sales proceeds, deferred consideration of £250,000 was due within three months of
completion and further consideration of between £250,000 and £1 million was due within 16
months of completion depending on the occupancy levels at one of the homes

As previously noted the first payment of deferred consideration of £250,000 was recerved m
the pertod to 21 July 2014  The final payment fell due on 3 January 2015 but this payment
was not recetved by the Jont Adminsstrators until March 2015 followmg a period of further
negotiation which resulted 1 a muinor reduction in this consideration (£220,00C was recerved)

Book debts
At the date of appomtment the Company had book debts of £561,000 To date £514,132

has been collected and no further realisations are expected



46

47

48

49

410

411

412

413

414

As mentioned in our previous repott a potential VAT refund {referred to as a Kingcrest VAT
refund) had been identified and we were 1n negotiations with the Local Authonties and
HMRC The Local Authornities have, unfortunately, changed their position 1n relation to such
clatms and there 1s no longer a prospect of any refund

Prescribed Part
Due to the quantum of trading losses, which has been funded with the agreement of the

secured creditors from fixed charge realisations, I can advise that there 15 no return to the
unsecured creditors by virtue of the Prescobed Part payment

Liabilities
Secured creditors
As previously advised, the Company provided secutity to the Group's lenders

The directors' statement of affairs mdicate a debt due to the Lenders at the date of
appointment of £217 million There s, therefore, no prospect of the Lenders being repaid 1n
full

To date £21,506,000 million (this includes sums paid by Castlebeck Property Holdings
Lamuted and Castlebeck Care Holdings Lamited) has been paid to the Lenders on account
(under their fixed charge security)

Preferential creditors
As previously advised, as part of the sale process all 835 members of staff transferred under

TUPE regulations to Danshell There are, therefore, no preferential creditor claims in this
regard However, we are aware that there have been a number of Employment Tribunal
cases which may result in preferential claimns being recerved The claimants 1n these cases
have been informed that, due to the level of trading losses, there 1s no prospect of a dividend
to preferential creditors in this matter

Unsecured creditors
As advised above, there will be no return to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the

Prescribed Part payment

Other matters
As advised 1n our proposals dated 26 April 2013, the Admumistration will end by the Joint

Admmistrators filing a notice to dissolve the Company

As previously advised there are vatious msurance claims agamnst the Company, which relate to
both priot to our appowntment, and during the Admunistration  These claims are being
handled by our insurers and require no mput from the Admunstrators




416

417

418

52

53

54

55

As you will note from Appendix A there 1s currently a sum of £31,441 held 1 respect of
restdent montes These momnies are held on behalf of the residents, in a designated bank
account, for use by the residents when required The amount remaiming 1s 1n respect of one
restdent who, prior to our appointment, teansferred to another cate provider but sadly passed
away shortly thereafter Unfortunately, the resident died mtestate and, despite, extensive
enquities with a vadety of government bodies the Jomnt Admmistrators have been unable to
transfer these mottes to a relevant beneficiary

Denton UKMEA LLP, on behalf of the Joint Adminsstrators, 15 1n the process of preparing
an application to Court under section 63 of the Trustee Act 1925 for directions mn relatton to

these montes

The order also requests approval from Court that the remuneration, costs and expenses
mncurred 1n relation to the vestigation and preparation of this application be borne from the
trust montes and be hmited to the sum of £3,000 (including VAT)

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses

Ordinarly the legislation provides that the creditors' commuttee, 1f appownted, should
determmine the basis of the Joint Administrators' remuneration, and 1f no commuttee is
appointed, a resolution of creditors 1s required In this Admimistration, however, as no
committee was appointed and, as we are of the opinion that there will be no funds available
for the unsecured creditors, responsibility for the agreement of the Jomnt Admunistrators'
remuneration and expenses falls upon the secured creditors That 1s because 1t 1s thus class of
creditor that ultimately will bear these costs

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach at Appendix C a
summary of the Admuntstrators' time costs to 21 July 2015 by grade of staff and type of work
This shows total titne costs of £2,259,363 70

I can advise that Adminustrators' remuneratton of £2,487,215 has been taken to date as
indicated 1n Appendix A This remuneration reflects the secured creditors' agreement to our
firm drawing remuneration in relation to Administration timecosts incurred in other group
compantes As there is no dividend to any other class of creditor other than the secured
creditors, this will have no impact on any other creditor expect for the secured creditors

Jount Admunistrators' remunetation of £51,000 and expenses of £564 respectively have been
taken in the period as indicated m Appendix B

Background mformation regarding the fees of Admunistrators can be found at

www tnsolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via ‘Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Guudes to Fees") Alternanvely, we wall supply this mformation by post on request Time 1s
charged 1n 6 munute units



Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators
Details of other expenses mcurred in the period to 21 July 2015 are disclosed at Appendix B
You will note that these primanly relate to

¢ lepal fees (Denton UKMEA LLP £8,200)
* storage costs
— Restore (£6,441 75) for the storage and destruction of 425 boxes 1n respect of
Winterbourne View, Rose Villa and Axden Vale for three years
— Lingfield Warehousing & Logstics Ltd (£1,802 96) for the monthly storage charges n
respect of Winterbourne View records and the charges 1n respect of removal of said
bozxes
— Cintas Document Management (£457 40) for the storage and subsequent destruction of
Jomnt Admuinstrators' case files after seven years

Closing comments
I trust the above report 1s self-explanatory but if you require any further explanation please
revert to my colleague Phibip Stephenson (T 0191 203 7791)

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limited

| 0

‘V'\_—/ Q)\__--w
Joseph P> McLean
Joint Admimistrator

The affairs, business and property of Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limited are being managed
by Dartel Smuth, Dawvid J Dunckley and Joseph P McLean, appointed 2s Jomnt Administratots
on 5 March 2013

Enc



Appendix A

A Abstract of the Joint Administrators' receipts

and payments

Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limited - In Administration

Receipts and payments account as at 21 July 2015

Statement of affars / £ Foced Charge / £ Floafing Charge / £ Tolal/ £]
RECEFPTS
Reallsations
Freehold propertes 18,825,000 10,052, 199 10,052, 18|
Goodwill / intallectual proparty - 13 028 161 13 924,161
Chatisls 140 000 - 447,373 447,373
Sipck - 15 000 15,000
Moior v ehicles 140 000 - 312,831 312,89
Boek Debis 505 00¢ - 914 132 514 132,
Cher 23 000 - 474 474
Tradlng - -
Sales - 14 197 082 14 187 ¢a2
Cash at Bank - 100 000 100 0G0
Bank Irferest 7777 - 7,727
Resicent Monfes - 3,44 a4
Sundries - 18,332 18,332
Loan Fom Fixed account 3650 060 3650 000
18 639 000 23 988 087 19,284,564 43,212,753
PAYMENTS
Trading
Purchases - 708,989 708,989
Subscnipions - 13 941 13641
Chent'Resident Cantribufion - 783 783
Rente - 68,200 88,200
Councll Tax & Rates - 55,451 55,451
Heat & Light - 245,909 245,099/
Accommodation & Travel - 62 169 62,19%
Telephona &7,846 67 B4B
Employ ment Agencies - 1,510,879 1,510,879
Insurance - 450 582 450 588
Inlerim management / Professional Fees - 1217 665 1 217,665
Bank chargss / inkerest 118 522 418 522
Training 455,379 155 379
Rertall sase/HP Payments - 17,381 17,391
Rental o CBPH - 1080 C00 1 080 000
IT Services & Support - 100 699 100 959
Repars & Mantanance - 360,057 360,057
Patly Cash - 317 678 317,678,
Property Expensas. - 257 604 257 604
Vekick Runnltg Costs - 84,724 B4, 724
Resldent Activifes - 16 752 16,752
Statonery - 3,050 3050
Postages - 7,368 7,368
PAYE/N! - 2 508,602 2,508,602
Net Wages - 7,402,398 7 402,308
Other Payroll Deducions - 397 685 397 685
Licenses - 1,738 1,738
Pra Appaintment Trading Costs - 607 442 607 442
Sundry Trading Cosls 8217 8277
Trading Costs {To Be Realiocated}
Trading Grediws (To Be Razllecaled)
Loan © Floafing account 3850 000 - 3 650 000
Cther - -
Joint Adminiskaiors Fees 2,460 023 27 192 2487 215
Jont Admirusirators Expenses - 32,009 32,009
Grant Thomion UK LLP CF 220,214 - 220,214
Agenfs Fees 7025 7,025,
Legd Fees 179 274 365,169 544 443
Agent on behalf of he Letders 18,877,675 16,977 675
Stabdory Adverfsmg - 254 254
Storage costs - 12503 12,893
VAT Irecoverable 571 902 708 182 1,278 084
74,059,088 18,008,025 43067 117
Balances {711,001) 276,635 205,634




Castlebeck Care (Teesdale} Limited - In Administration

Receipts and payments account for the peniod 22 January 2015 to 21 July 2015

Appendix A

Staement of affairs / £

Fixed Charge / £

Flogling Charge / £

Total / £

RECEIPTS
Realisations

Freehold properfes
Goodwll / nellectual preperty
Chatiels

Sick

Mobor vehicles

Book Debis

Other

Tradlng

Sales

Cash at Bank

Bank Inerest

Resldent Manles
Sundries

lLoan from Fixed account

18,825,000

140,000
140,000
505,000

29,000

(250,000)
470,000

(3,544)
(104,758)

{250,000)
470,000

20

(3,544}
254
(104,756)

PAYMENTS

Tradlng

Purchases

Subseriptions

CllentResdent Contnbuton
Rents

Councll Tax & Rates

Heat & Light

Accommodation & Travel
Telaphone

Employ mant Agencies
Insurance

Inttnm management/ Professional Fees
Bank charges / interest
Traning

Rental/Leases/HP Payments
Rental to CBPH

IT Services & Support

Repairs & Mankenance

Pely Cash

Property Expenses

Vehicle Running Costs
Resudent Acvites

Stafionery

Postages

PAYESNI

NetWages

Other Pay rofl Deductons
Licenses

Pre Appainiment Trading Costs
Sundry Trading Costs

Trading Costs {To Be Reallocaked)
Trading Credibrs (To Be Realiccated)
Loan o Floatng account
Other

Joint Administrators” Fees
Joint Admimsaiors’ Expenses
Grant Thomion UK LLP CF
Agenfs Fees

Legal Fees

Agent on behalf of he Lenders
Stupry Advertsing

Siorage costs

VAT Ingcoverable

19,639,000

725,000

{108,262)

(17.713)

520
{70,453)
205

8,702
9062

11,871

(17,713

5,048
{192

51,675
(6 639}
G

520
(70,453)

7,182
664

8,200
725,000

8,702
9,062

725,000

16 162

741,162

Balances

{504,7%6)

{124,445

1629,191)

Notes The reduction of sales follows the refund of overpaymenis
The mavement on petty cash relates to the repayment of petty cash used by Danshefi



Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by
the Joint Administrators in the period

Charged/incurred
1n penod
22/01/2015 to
21/07 /2015
£'000
Trading expenses
Joint Administrators’ fees
Time costs 51
Expenses 1
Professional fees
Piele Consultung -
KPMG -
Des Winchester -
Legal fees
Denton UKMEA LLP ** 8
Brodies LLP -
Bond Dickinson LLP -
Radcliffes Le Brasseur -
Burness Paull & -
Wilhamson LLP
Agents/valuers
GVA -
Insurance 52
Other
Storage costs 9

Cumulative
charged/1ncurred
to 21/07/2015

£'000

2259

32

46

18

10
98
46

17

451

9

Of which paxd
to 21/07/2015

£1000

2,259

32

46

18

10
98
46

17

451

** NB as referred to 1n paragrap}l 418 a portion of the costs incurred to date may be settled

from the trust montes



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided 1 connection with the Joint Administrators’
remuneratton and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates ate made available to creditors
or committees at the tune of fixing the basis of our fees Suppott staff (1e secretanies, cashiers
and filing cletks) are charged to the case for the time they work on 1t

From

5 March 2013
£
Partners up to 655
Managers up to 455
Administrators up to 320
Assistants and support staff up to 275

Disbursements
Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 15 charged at standard rates used from

time to time by Grant Thomton UK LLP



]

M [ L4 ) 1 o 'l—l.\. h i o T T

20 8S€ 102 £9¢°652'2 | ¥5 OLE'D 0054z 192 288°'590% M 66 528'¢ 186LZY is206¥'szs 19tz |oosse lossietony |vems o [ejoL

_ : A : ” | _

. —_— , - . ————— e e e e

£¥1EE l0s08¥'9R’t  \886E'®  _[o0siz  loosaas  jogeowr  lezvey | jog 0B6'¥0Z__jLZE8¥ _ _ _|008S9 {ooszeooz  looae Buipesy,

1 : ! ! T T T T AT T T gYessy

88 05€ s q88'0vC “B 988 gosie 1G2 965 vEL 1mmv 68% __{s9tey .,mhlm_mh._wvli-..mm.m e ... |OOSGSS _.mLNeQMmr_w.wl|l ‘mmm@li __l_.__ 3o uonesieoy!

{ i , m .

£rooy . 18¢ OL6'S 444 oosie sl es8'y 189 JL jooszy B _bm._‘m.w_m. . -.l-_.m:m}@: e ‘@o,mmm: - l._,obrmmm{ {00 L - -Mmm_.wm.@.mm»ﬁ
i M . f i |

) oo o o T I _ polied snjeiy,
| ) h !

9y BSe jsze0g'es {1099 00Siz  __loolesEe ivaze Ty 1ST.282'2¢ iy 00 659 00 0E6'E 100 8 sloypalg!

y8se ___ . 182 ! - : - n BuluuEd

9€ 0¥ lge8i8'a8 186 9.0'C 0062 [5Leev'eq i5v 589 502y (G/¥BFBEY 4 SHOL 00 559 _isvsesigr  teeome pue uonensiumpy |

LI w ey ) 93y , . Biey ; _

ApuH “Bay “u {84 AdH Bay i3 {8IH >:_._..a>< -. _ru 1 SIH Aup .m..& i3 | 8IH
18301 §e1g poddngriojeiisSiuLIpyY 1aBeuepy j3uyied “

suQioesuell |y  pouad uonoesuel|

1SOD JNLL 6 dIS - 8.910Z0ED - IWpY Ul - payiur] (a[epsasa]) aie) ¥29gajse)n

9 xipuaddy



Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

n

@

3)

)

If

(a)  within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
() 2 secured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% m value of the

unsecured creditors {including the creditor 1 question), or

(b)  wath the permission of the court upon an application made withun that penod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in wrting to the admnistrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admimstration costs) set outin a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admumstrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admunustrator complies with this paragraph by etther -
(a)  prowviding all of the mformation asked fot, or
(b)  so far as the admumustrator considers that
() the ume or cost of preparation of the mnformation would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the informaten would be prejudicral to the conduct of the
admintstration ot tught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person, ot
(u1) the admunistrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentality m respect of
the mnformation,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mnformation

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the
mformation asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the pertod of 8 weeks provided for ;n Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further peniod as the court thinks just

11



Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

1 Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
y ¥
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that -
(2) the remuneration charged by the admumistrator,
(b)  the basis fixed for the adminustrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(c)  expenses incurred by the administrator,
15 ot are, 11 all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an applicatton under sub-

paragraph (b}, inappropriate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receapt by the applicant of the progress report which first
repotts the charging of the remunerattion or the incurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant repott™)

(2)  The coutt may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without a
hearing but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notce, upon receipt of which the applicant may requure the court to list the application
for a without notice hearing  If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and pive notice to the applicant accordingly

(3)  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the admunistrator a
notice stating the venue and accomparued by 2 copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce m support of 1t

(4  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

()  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admintstrator was
entitled to charge

(b) an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{(c)  an order changing the basts of remuneration

(d)  an order that some ot all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the administration

(8  an order that the admimstrator or the admunistrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (€) may be made only in respect of peniods after the peniod covered by the relevant

repott

(5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admimstration

12



